
Pension Fund Committee

Date Thursday 14 June 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of interest (if any)  
3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2018  (Pages 5 - 

10)
4. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2018  

(Pages 11 - 16)
5. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 March 2018  

(Pages 17 - 18)
6. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 

March 2018  (Pages 19 - 30)
7. Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2018  

(Pages 31 - 76)
8. Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 March 2018  (Pages 77 - 

78)
9. Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 

2018  (Pages 79 - 122)
10. Feedback from Local Pension Board  



11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information

  
Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 

information)

13. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2018  (Pages 123 
- 130)

14. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 131 - 170)
15. Funding Level Update as at 31 March 2018  (Pages 171 - 178)
16. Report of Aberdeen Standard  (Pages 179 - 204)
17. Report of AB  (Pages 205 - 222)
18. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 223 - 238)
19. Report of Bank of New York Mellon (Walter Scott)  (Pages 239 - 

248)
20. Report of CB Richard Ellis  (Pages 249 - 260)
21. Report of Mondrian  (Pages 261 - 266)
22. Report of Royal London  (Pages 267 - 268)
23. LGPS Investment Pooling - Verbal Update  
24. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 
 

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
6 June 2018

To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee

           County Council Members:
Councillors M Davinson, O Temple, J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, 
J Lethbridge, S Hugill, B Kellett, J Nicholson, J Shuttleworth and 
M Wilson

  Darlington Borough Council Members
Councillor S Harker
Councillor I G Haszeldine 

Scheduled Bodies Representative
(vacant)



Admitted Bodies Representative:
(vacant)

Pensioner Representative
(vacant)

Active Members Representative
(vacant)

Further Education Colleges Representative
A Broadbent

  Advisers: County Council Officers
Chief Executive
Corporate Director of 
Resources
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services
Pensions Manager

T Collins
J Hewitt

H Lynch

N Orton

Independent Adviser
J Holden – Mercer 
S Dickson - Mercer

Investment Managers
Aberdeen Standard
AB
BlackRock
Bank of New York Mellon (Walter Scott)       
CB Richard Ellis
Mondrian
Royal London 

                                     
Staff Observers
UNISON                                   N Hancock
GMB                                         D Clegg

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 15 March 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor M Davinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), J Atkinson, J Carr, S Hugill, J Nicholson, 
J Shuttleworth and M Wilson

Also Present:
Advisers: County Council Officers
John Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources
Nick Orton – Pensions Manager

Independent Adviser:
Jo Holden - Mercer

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr and Darlington 
Borough Councillor S Harker.

2 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

Matters Arising from the Minutes

Training Needs Analysis – Self-Assessment

Nick Orton advised that almost all self-assessment forms had been received but 
would contact those Members directly who had not yet returned the information. On 
receipt of all forms a gap analysis of training needs would be carried out.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Committee Membership

Nick Orton provided an update on progress with regard to the filling of the current 
vacancies on the Committee. Further Education Colleges had been approached 
which had resulted in an expression of interest from one person to date. The next 
communication with pensioners would include information about making application 
to fill the pensioner representative position, and employers within the scheme would 
be contacted about the vacant positions for an admitted bodies and a scheduled 
bodies representative. 

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments as at 31 
December 2017, movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters and 
the projected cash flow position up to 31 March 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

5 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments as at 31 December 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the position at 31 December 2017 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £31,895 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted.

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 
2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an overview for Members of the performance of the Fund to 31 December 
2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report produced by JP Morgan be noted.

7 Investment of the Pension Fund's Cash Balances 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an update of the Treasury Management Service provided to the Pension 
Fund and reviewed the charges for the services and the calculation of interest on 

Page 6



short term investments administered by Durham County Council for 2018/2019 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Shuttleworth had made reference to the average return earned in the last 
quarter of 0.56%, and was informed that the interest paid previously in respect of its 
cash balances was based upon the LIBID three month rate. For 2018/2019 it was 
recommended that interest would be paid to the Pension Fund at the average three 
month rate of return earned by the Council on its own short term investments.

Resolved:

That with effect from 1 April 2018:-

(i) the Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the Council 
in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy;

(ii) interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on the 
daily cash balance and the 3 month rate of return earned by the Council 
on its own short term investments;

(iii) an administration fee of £2,600 per quarter be paid to the Council for 
Treasury Management services; and

(iv) in the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will bear the 
loss in proportion of the value of cash balances held at the time of the 
investment with Durham County Council.

8 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2017/2018 Financial 
Statements of the Pension Fund 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed the Committee of the accounting policies to be applied in the preparation 
of the 2017/2018 Final Accounts and sought confirmation from the Committee that 
appropriate policies were being applied (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That having reviewed the accounting policies:-

 Their use be approved in the preparation of the 2017/2018 financial 
statements for the Pension Fund, and

 the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to revise the accounting 
policies as necessary and report any significant changes to the Committee.

9 Procedure for Reporting Breaches 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Members with a copy of the Council’s Procedure for Reporting Breaches 

Page 7



in relation to the Pension Fund, and explained how it operated (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Councillor Temple welcomed the proposed procedure and that future meetings of 
the Committee would be provided with updates on the breaches record. 

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report which included the Reporting Breaches 
Procedure, be noted.

10 Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
presented the proposed Annual Audit Plan for 2018/2019 for approval (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the proposed Audit Plan for 2018/2019 be approved.

11 Audit Strategy Memorandum for Year Ending 31 March 2018 

Consideration was given to the report of the External Auditor which set out the work 
proposed in respect of the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the value 
for money conclusion for the financial year 2017/2018 in relation to Durham County 
Council Pension Fund (for copy see file of Minutes).

Sharon Liddle of Mazars highlighted key points from the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum which included the following:-

 Scope of the audit
 Significant risks and key judgement areas 
 The Audit Team
 Fees

Resolved:

That the conte
[...]
re held with DCC Pensions staff, the advisers and the Corporate Director of 
Resources to make the most of the opportunity for the Committee to gain 
knowledge from the Managers.

The following was put into place:- 

1) Managers were sent a template of relevant information the committee 
needed

2) Managers were asked to keep their presentations relevant to the Fund and 
be concise

3) Advisers were asked to produce a brief overview of each visiting Manager 
and suggest some questions which members may wish to ask.

This approach received positive feedback from Members at the September 2017 
meeting and it was proposed that the situation be reviewed again after the June 
2018 meeting. As always the needs of the Pension Fund, Members of the Fund and 
the Committee were the primary concerns. Whether the meetings were helpful or a 
useful way to spend time for the Investment Managers was not the concern of the 
Committee.

Resolved:
That the recommendation of the Local Pension Board be noted and the response of 
the Committee as outlined above be agreed.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

14 June 2018

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 31 March 2018

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide an update to Members on the:

(a) overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 31 March 2018;
(b) movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters;
(c) projected cash flow position up to 30 June 2019.

Value of the Pension Fund

2. Reports from the seven appointed Fund Managers, namely:
 Aberdeen Standard 
 AB
 BlackRock
 Bank of New York Mellon (Walter Scott)
 CB Richard Ellis
 Mondrian
 Royal London 

are included in other papers within this agenda. 

3. The value of the Fund at 31 March 2018 was £2.759 billion compared to 
£2.827 billion at 31 December 2017. This is an decrease of £68.63 million (or 
2.43%) in the fourth quarter of 2017/18.

Allocation of New Investment 
[...]
915,978 23,095,655 35,680,827

30.06.17 30.09.17 31.12.17 31.03.18

P
age 14



Appendix 2

Projected Cash Flow (including forecast dividends receivable by Fund Managers) - for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2019

Quarter Ended 30.06.18 30.09.18 31.12.18 31.03.19 30.06.19

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
£ £ £ £ £

Cash Inflows
Contributions - DCC 13,800,000 13,810,000 13,810,000 13,810,000 13,810,000

Contributions - Other 8,925,000 9,055,000 9,055,000 9,055,000 9,055,000

Unfunded pensions recharges 1,170,000 1,170,000 1,170,000 1,170,000 1,170,000

Transfer Values 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000

Other income 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Funds recovered from Managers 0 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 0

Interest on short term investments 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Total Cash Inflow 27,175,000 47,315,000 27,315,000 47,315,000 27,315,000

Cash Outflows
Payroll Paysheets 25,500,000 25,750,000 26,000,000 26,250,000 26,500,000

Payables Paysheets  (incl. Managers’ fees) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000

Funds transferred to Managers 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expenditure 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Total Cash Outflows 37,501,000 37,751,000 38,001,000 38,251,000 38,501,000

Net Cash Inflow / (-) Outflow -10,326,000 9,564,000 -10,686,000 9,064,000 -11,186,000

Balance at Bank (opening) 35,680,827 25,354,827 34,918,827 24,232,827 33,296,827
Balance at Bank (closing) 25,354,827 34,918,827 24,232,827 33,296,827 22,110,827

Dividends Received by Managers 5,740,000 6,830,000 7,360,000 8,070,000 5,740,000

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

14 June 2018                                     

Short Term Investments for the period 
ended 31 March 2018

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of Report

1. To provide the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s short term investments as at 31 March 2018.

Short Term Investments

2. Durham County Council (the Council) invests the short term cash balances on 
behalf of the Pension Fund; this is done in line with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy and Annual Investment Strategy. This investment strategy sets 
out the maximum amounts and time limits in respect of deposits which can be 
placed with each financial institution. 

3. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 31 March 2018 was £35.681 million, 
which was held in the institutions listed in the table below, alongside their credit 
rating at 31 March 2018.

Financial Institution Short-term 
Rating Amount Invested

   £m
Bank Deposit Accounts   

Handelsbanken F1+ 0.972

Fixed Term Deposits
            Bank of Scotland F1 6.852

Goldman Sachs F1 4.282
 Santander UK Plc F1 1.713
            UK Local Authorities N/A 15.417

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.171
Money Market Funds N/A              6.274

Total 35.681
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



4. The following table provides information on the net interest earned during the three 
month period to 31 March 2018, the average daily investment balance and the 
average return earned in comparison to the average bank base rate. The interest 
paid to the Pension Fund is based on the London Interbank Bid (LIBID) three month 
rate and is net of the fees of £2,500 paid for the Council undertaking the Treasury 
Management function for the Pension Fund.

Total

Net Interest Earned £23,166

Average Return Earned 0.44%

Average Bank of England base rate 0.50%

Average Daily Balance of Investments £23.399m

Recommendation

5. Members are asked to note the position at 31 March 2018 regarding the Pension 
Fund’s short term investments where £23,166 net interest was earned in the three 
month period.

Contact: Beverley White Tel: 03000 261900

Page 18



Pension Fund Committee
14 June 2018

Performance Measurement of 
Pension Fund Investments to 31 
March 2018

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide an overview for Members of the performance of the Fund to 
31 March 2018.

Background

2 The performance of the seven Managers is measured against personalised 
benchmarks chosen at the inception of the Fund.  The attached report from JP 
Morgan, the Fund’s custodian, shows:

(a) The Managers benchmarks;

(b) The total Fund performance, for the quarter to 31 March 2018, year to 
date and since inception;  

(c) The Managers’ performance in absolute and relative terms against the 
relevant benchmarks, for the quarter to 31 March 2018, year to date 
and since inception;

(d) A portfolio comparison for the quarter ended 31 March 2018 and for the 
period since inception.

Recommendation

3 Members note the information contained in the attached report produced by 
JP Morgan.

Contact: Beverley White Tel: 03000 261900 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Durham Quarterly Report
Report Package
Published 27-Apr-2018 05:00:32

P
age 21



Table of Contents

1 Index and Benchmark Report - Monthly - Filtered .................................................................. 1 - 1
2 Executive Summary - Filtered ................................................................................................. 2 - 2
3 Portfolio Comparison - Filtered ................................................................................................ 3 - 3
4 Relative Performance - Composite Level - Monthly - Filtered ................................................ 4 - 8

P
age 22



Index and Benchmark Report - Monthly
Durham CC (UK005)

As at March 2018
Name Month 

Return

Business Unit Indices

  

Equities

FT-All Share +3% (1.58)

FTSE-Ftse All-Share (Gross) (1.82)

FTSE-Ftse Aw Developed (Gross) (3.78)

MSCI AC World Index (Gross) + 2.5% (3.62)

MSCI AC World Index (Gross) + 3% (3.58)

MSCI EM (Emerging Markets) (Net) (3.60)

MSCI EM (Emerging Markets) (Net) + 2.5% (3.40)

MSCI-Acwi (Gross) (3.82)

MSCI-Em (Emerging Markets) (Gross) + 
2.5%

[...]
ny liability for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any other damages arising out or relating to its services or contributions to this report, or your reliance thereon. By accepting 
this report, the recipient is agreeing to the foregoing limitations on Algorithmics' responsibility and liability. 
 
Please review this report carefully. The contents of this report will be considered correct and the recipient will be taken to have read, accepted and acknowledged the correctness and accuracy of this report, if no error is reported by the recipient within 3 business days of 
the issue of this report.

Page 8 of 8

P
age 30



Pension Fund Committee

14 June 2018

Statement of Accounts for the year ended
31 March 2018

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 To present to Members the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2018 and raise any significant issues arising from the 
accounts.

Background

2 In England and Wales, the ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting 2017/18’ (the Code) as published by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) requires Pension Fund 
Accounts for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) to be 
included in the Statement of Accounts of every authority that administers 
a LGPS fund.  

3 The County Council, as Administering Authority, therefore, includes the 
Pension Fund Accounts in its ‘Statement of Accounts’.  The Pension 
Fund accounts are included as Appendix 1.

4 The ‘Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015’ introduced revised statutory 
deadlines for both stages of the approval process for the Statement of 
Accounts.  The statutory deadlines have been brought forward for local 
authority accounts produced from 2017/18 onwards which means that 
the responsible financial officer, by no later than 31 May, signs and 
certifies that the Statement of Accounts presents a “true and fair view” of 
the financial position of the Council for the year
[...]
alaries  ** 3.3 3.9

*  In excess of Guaranteed Minimum Pension increases in payment where appropriate

**  In addition, we have allowed for the same age related promotional salary scales as used in the actuarial 

     valuation of the Fund at the appropriate date
 

 
 

24. Funding Strategy Statement 

 
The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 require administering 
authorities to prepare a Funding Strategy Statement. This statement has been adopted by 
the Pension Fund Committee and has been published on the County Council’s website at 
durham.gov.uk.  
 
The purpose of the Funding Strategy Statement is to: 

• establish a clear and transparent fund specific strategy which will identify how 
employers’ pension liabilities are best met going forward; 

• support the regulatory requirement to maintain as nearly constant employer 
contribution rates as possible; 

• take a prudent longer term view of funding the Pension Fund’s liabilities. 
 

 

25. Investment Strategy Statement 
 

In accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, the Pension Fund has prepared and reviewed a 
written statement of its investment policy. The Investment Strategy Statement sets out the 
principles for investing Fund monies. The document can be found on the Council’s website 
at durham.gov.uk. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

14 June 2018

Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 
March 2018

Report of Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor & Corporate Fraud 
Manager

Purpose of the report

1 To outline progress made in delivering the 2017/18 internal audit plan relevant 
to the Pension Fund Committee, including:

(a) Providing a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal control 
systems operated in the areas that have been subject to audit;  

(b) Advising on any significant issues where controls need to improve in order 
to effectively manage risks;

(c) Advising of any other types of audit work carried out, such as consultancy 
reviews where an assurance opinion on the control environment may not 
be applicable;

(d) Advising of any unplanned work carried out or due to be carried out and 
any changes to the audit process.

Progress against 2017/18 planned work

2 A summary of the approved audit plan, with the status of each audit, is shown 
below:

Audit Title Audit Type Status Opinion
Audits brought forward from 2016/17
Bank Reconciliation Assurance Final Report Substantial
Debt Recovery Assurance Final Report Substantial
2017/18 audits
Payroll Assurance ToR issued
Additional Voluntary Contributions Assurance Final Report Limited
Bank reconciliation Assurance ToR issued
Admission Bodies Assurance Final Report Moderate
Investments Advice/Consultancy Cancelled
National Fraud Initiative – Data 
matching to identify potential error/fraud Advice/Consultancy Complete for 

2017/18 N/A

Ad hoc advice & guidance Advice/Consultancy Complete for 
2017/18 N/A

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



3 The status shows that, of the six assurance reviews planned to be completed 
in 2017/18, four final reports have been issued and two reviews are at terms 
of reference issued stage. Both of these audits will be brought forward into the 
2018/19 plan. 

4 There were no final reports issued in the quarter.

Recommendation

5 Members are asked to note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the 
period ending 31 March 2018.

Contact: Paul Monaghan Tel: 03000 269662

Page 78



Pension Fund Committee

14 June 2018

Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Amendment) Regulations 2018

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. This report is to advise the Committee of the changes made to the regulations 
governing the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) by the introduction 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018.
 

Background

2. On 19 April 2018 the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) 

[...]
virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 253

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 261

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 263

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 267

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2018
	4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2018
	5 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 March 2018
	6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2018
	JP Morgan - Appendix
	Cover Page
	Index and Benchmark Report - Monthly - Filtered
	Executive Summary - Filtered
	Portfolio Comparison - Filtered
	Relative Performance - Composite Level - Monthly - Filtered


	7 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2018
	Statement of Accounts Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 March 2018
	9 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018
	Appendix A  LGPS Amendment Regulations

	13 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2018
	14 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	15 Funding Level Update as at 31 March 2018
	Appendix A Funding Level Update

	16 Report of Aberdeen Standard
	17 Report of AB
	18 Report of BlackRock
	BlackRock Summary Report

	19 Report of Bank of New York Mellon (Walter Scott)
	BNY Mellon

	20 Report of CB Richard Ellis
	CBRE Executive Summary

	21 Report of Mondrian
	Mondrian - Emerging Markets

	22 Report of Royal

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 14 June 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor M Davinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), J Atkinson, J Carr, S Hugill and J Nicholson

Further Education Colleges Representative
Andy Broadbent

Also Present:
John Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources
Nick Orton – Pensions Manager
Beverley White – Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical

Independent Adviser:
Sandy Dickson – Mercer

Observers:
Neville Hancock – UNISON
David Clegg – GMB
Ian Densham – Local Pension Board

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, B Kellett, J 
Shuttleworth and M Wilson, and Darlington Borough Councillor S Harker.

Prior to the commencement of business the Chairman welcomed Andy Broadbent, 
the newly appointed Further Education Colleges representative to the Committee. 

2 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to David Clegg, GMB being added to the list of attendees. The 
Minutes were signed by the Chairman. 

Matters Arising from the Minutes

Training Needs Analysis – Self-Assessment

Nick Orton advised that most self-assessment forms had been received from 
Members and that he would pursue the completion of the remaining. A meeting was 
to be held with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee in early July 
2018 to assess training needs arising from the gap analysis.

Committee Membership

Nick Orton gave an update regarding the filling of the vacant positions on the 
Committee. Members were informed that interviews for the appointment of two 
pensioner representatives would be held in the next few weeks, and the new 
members should therefore be in post in time for the next meeting.  

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 31 
March 2018, the movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters and 
the projected cash flow position up to 30 June 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

With regard to cash flow, Councillor Temple asked Officers to consider whether it 
would be feasible to use dividend income as a means of maintaining the Fund’s 
cash flow position as an alternative to dis-investing from Fund Managers. It was 
agreed that Beverley White and Sandy Dickson would explore this and report back 
to the Committee.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted, and a report on the feasibility 
of using dividend income to maintain the cash flow position be considered at a 
future meeting of the Committee.

5 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments as at 31 March 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

In response to a question from Andy Broadbent, the Committee was informed that 
investments of short term cash balances were usually for a duration of between 3 
and 6 months.



Resolved:

That the position at 31 March 2018 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £23,166 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted. 

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Members with an overview of the performance of the Fund to 31 March 
2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report produced by JP Morgan be noted. 

7 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
presented the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 and 
raised any significant issues arising from the accounts (for copy see file of Minutes). 

In response to a question from Councillor Temple the Committee was advised that 
the Pension Fund had provided loans in the 1970s to Durham County Council and 
Sunderland City Council. These were outstanding because of the rate of interest 
earned. Other investment balances of £1.2m were outstanding sales and purchases 
of Fund Managers at the year end.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted. 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
outlined progress made in delivering the 2017/2018 internal audit plan relevant to 
the Pension Fund Committee (for copy see file of Minutes).

Andy Broadbent queried the limited assurance given in respect of Additional 
Voluntary Contributions, and was advised that a follow-up audit had commenced 
and a further report would be submitted to the Committee in due course. It was 
suggested that Andy Broadbent be provided with the report submitted to the last 
meeting which gave details of the control issues raised. 
  
Resolved:

That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 March 
2018, be noted.



9 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
advised the Committee of changes made to the regulations governing the Local 
Government Pension Scheme by the introduction of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Following a question from Councillor Atkinson, the Member was informed that the 
assets and liabilities of Parish and Town Councils within the scheme were pooled 
and therefore there was no requirement to report pension fund liabilities in the 
Parish accounts.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

10 Feedback from Local Pension Board 

There was no feedback from the Local Pension Board.

11 Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

12 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to David Clegg, GMB being added to the list of attendees. The 
Minutes were signed by the Chairman. 

Matter Arising from the Minutes

Aberdeen Standard

Nick Orton informed Members of the meeting held with the Managers regarding the 
merger of Aberdeen with Standard Life. 

13 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser 

The Committee considered a report of the Independent Adviser Sandy Dickson of 
Mercer (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.



 Funding Level Update as at 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
advised the Committee of the latest funding level update provided by the Pension 
Fund Actuary (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted. 

15 Report of Aberdeen Standard 

Consideration was given to a report from Aberdeen Standard which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

16 Report of AB 

Consideration was given to a report from the Managers in attendance from AB 
which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted. 

17 Report of BlackRock 

Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.



18 Report of Bank of New York Mellon (Walter Scott) 

Consideration was given to a report from Bank of New York Mellon (Walter Scott) 
which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

19 Report of CB Richard Ellis 

Consideration was given to a report from CB Richard Ellis which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

20 Report of Mondrian 

Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

21 Report of Royal London 

Consideration was given to a report of the Managers in attendance from Royal 
London which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.



22 LGPS Investment Pooling 

Nick Orton provided an update in relation to LGPS Investment Pooling. 

Resolved:

That the information be noted and proposed actions be agreed. 


